

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the Southern District
Plaintiff–Appellee,) of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
v.)
) Case No. 1:12-cr-00027-SEB-TAB-1
GEORGE ROBEY,)
)
Defendant–Appellant.) Hon. Judge Sarah Evans Barker

PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

SARAH O’ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney
RICHARD CIPOLLA
MICHAEL MENEGHINI
Senior Law Students

Counsel for Defendant–Appellant
GEORGE ROBEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IV

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR REHEARING 1

BACKGROUND 1

DISCUSSION 3

I. The panel decision conflicts with the plain language of the Speedy Trial Act and Supreme Court precedent requiring specific on-the-record findings to accompany an ends-of-justice continuance...... 3

II. The panel’s decision is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent. 6

A. The panel inappropriately extended this Court’s sequence of events approach, which permits consideration of the sequence of events only when coupled with the district court’s explicit on-the-record findings..... 6

B. The panel’s approach is directly contrary to this Court’s precedent in *O’Connor* and *Ramirez* because it fails to require the district court to make case-specific findings in granting each continuance. 9

III. The panel’s sequence of events approach is contrary to the approach of other circuits...... 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED R. APP. P. 32(a) and 40 and SEVENTH CIRUCIT RULES 32 and 40 A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEB

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bloate v. United States, 559 U.S. 196 (2010) 4, 6

DeMarco v. United States, 415 U.S. 449 (1974) 7

United States v. Bazuaye, 311 F. App’x 382 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 14

United States v. Bryant, 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 14

United States v. Gonzales, 137 F.3d 1431 (10th Cir. 1998) 12

United States v. Lloyd, 125 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

United States v. Lucas, 499 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 15

United States v. Napadow, 596 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. O’Connor, 656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 1, 9, 15

United States v. Ramirez, 788 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 10

United States v. Ramirez, No. 12-CR-20068, 2014 WL 221280 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 10

United States v. Ramirez-Cortez, 213 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

United States v. Robey, No. 15-2172, slip op. (7th Cir. Aug. 3, 2016)..... *passim*

United States v. Sanders, 485 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

United States v. Thomas, 272 F. App’x 479 (6th Cir. 2008) 14

United States v. Tinklenberg, 563 U.S. 647 (2011) 5

United States v. Toombs, 574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 5, 8, 11, 12

United States v. Wasson, 679 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 1, 6, 7, 10

United States v. Whitfield, 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 15

United States v. Williams, 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) 11

Zedner v. United States, 547 U.S. 489 (2006) 1, 4, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161..... *passim*
